

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

Published by Authority of the Government

Vol. XLVII Monday 21st February 2022 No. 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 139 of 2022 - 175 of 2022 are published by Order.

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

Gazette	Description	Price
9	Customs Management (Passenger Allowance) (Amendment)	
	Regulations, 2021. (S.I. 23 of 2022)	4.00

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 139 of 2022

ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS ACT

(Cap 263)

Recognition of Foreign Certifying Authorities

Pursuant to section 22(1) of the Electronic Transactions Act, the Controller hereby recognises the entity listed below as a Foreign Certifying Authority —

Certifying Authority (CA)	Country/Jurisdiction of CA	Party which submitted CA for recognition
GMO Sign (GlobalSign)	United States	Seychelles Commercial Bank Limited

CONTROLLER OF CERTIFYING AUTHORITIES

No. 140 of 2022

FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 95(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 95(4) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that **Maryna** Foundation No. 000535 have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 7th February, 2022.

No. 141 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 2nd February, 2022.

Company Name	<u>IBC No.</u>
AlfaLand Corporation	218229
Milford Worldwide Ltd	196563
LIRIT MANAGEMENT LTD	035019

Financial Services Authority

No. 142 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 3rd February, 2022.

Company Name	IBC No.
Reneda Invest Ltd	102896
CAPELLO LTD	118800
Somerset Ltd	98181

Financial Services Authority

No. 143 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **Haycraft Holdings Limited - No. 37439** has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 4th February, 2022.

Financial Services Authority

No. 144 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 4th February, 2022.

Company Name	IBC No.
Blackwall Ltd	167945

Silex Ltd	98180
Ventura Global Ltd	97230
Midori Ltd	105742
White Clay Managers S.A.	56569

Financial Services Authority

No. 145 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **R&B ACCESSORIES CO., LTD. - No. 145960** has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 7th February, 2022.

Financial Services Authority

No. 146 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **Central Properties Inc - No. 56125** has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from **9**th **February, 2022.**

Financial Services Authority

No. 147 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **CLD Corporate Ltd. - No. 63080** has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 10th February, 2022.

Financial Services Authority

No. 148 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from 1st **February, 2022.**

Company Name	IBC No.
Rich United Trading Limited	202841
Vanguard Ship Management Co., Ltd	206720
Urban Light Co., Ltd	131203

Celestial Sail Group Limited	160506
Bitny Energy & AVCo, Oil & Gold Management Ltd.	186730
Holiday Villa Retreat Ltd.	140441
TFC Growth Equity Limited	90593
Ruminate Electronics LTD	142834
Mtb-Cat Ltd	194426
COOPFILM PRODUCTIONS LTD	78031
Mega Shipping Co. LTD	124914
Arc Investors Ltd	59014
SHIN KONG FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED	168787
Dynaforge Ltd	206095
PEGASUS CREATIVE HOLDING LIMITED	171255
Vastfuture Holdings Limited	147010

Financial Services Authority

No.149 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **STAR EXPAND LIMITED 展星有限公司 - No. 184586** has been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 1st **January, 2022** in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 150 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 2nd February, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	<u>IBC No.</u>
ACTIVE MANAGEMENT CORP.	26648
Master United Holdings Limited	216351
Et Cetera Ltd.	193631
Paraiso gold S.A.	168269

Financial Services Authority

No.151 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **Alpha Five Trading Limited - No. 215484** has been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 2nd **February, 2022** in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

No. 152 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 3rd February, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	<u>IBC No.</u>
JUSTON LIMITED	24069
PIG POWER ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.	37711
DISTIME VENTURES LTD	120257

Financial Services Authority

No. 153 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 4th February, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
GOAL POINT LIMITED 高邦有限公司	176515
Awesomo Limited	221042
CONSTANT WISE LIMITED 貫慧有限公司	165721
MENWAY TRADING LTD.	172412

Financial Services Authority

No. 154 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 7th **February**, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
AOSHIMA SHINEI INC.	109589
APOLLO GIANT LIMITED	178644
CHENG CHEN MACHINERY CO., LTD.	94064
FUTURE ADVANTAGE LIMITED	177805
ABLE FAME INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LIMITED	109462
Honor Nobleman Co., Ltd.	214083

No. 155 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 8th February, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
SUN PLUS INDUSTRIAL LIMITED	203905
CPI MINERALS & PETROCHEMICAL CO., LTD	119095
Cito Pacific Intl Shipping ME Ltd	210460
AngloPort Investments Inc.	186424
YOW TAI CO., LIMITED	129647
FCN East Holdings Corp.	163163
Old Oak Enterprises Ltd	152861
CoreVision Holding Co., Ltd.	220547
Best Giant International Ltd.	63370
Enodone Corporation	184330

Financial Services Authority

No.156 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **Assyrea Limited - No. 157629** has been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from **9**th **February, 2022** in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 157 of 2022

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 10th February, 2022 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Harbinger Investments Ltd	162685
PARAPOLLI MANAGEMENT SOLUTION LTD	201388
NEW GRACEFUL TRADING CO., LTD.	123372
WINS COMPANY LIMITED	32553

No. 158 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Paddy International Ltd. Company No.: 157124

Paddy International Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 157124

I, Mr. Tai, Chien-Yu of 4F., No.22, Guide St., Datong Dist., Taipei City 103, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 07th day of February, 2022.

Mr. Tai, Chien-Yu LIQUIDATOR

No. 159 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

OU CHYI LAMP CO., LTD. Company No.: 119295

OU CHYI LAMP CO., LTD. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 119295

I, Ms. Cheng, Huei-Jen of 4F., No.259, Sec. 4, Chengde Rd., Shilin Dist., Taipei City 111, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 07th day of February, 2022.

Ms. Cheng, Huei-Jen LIQUIDATOR

No. 160 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Key Power Co., Ltd. Company No.: 106681

Key Power Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 106681

I, Ms. Cheng, Huang, Wen-Hsiang of 4F., No. 14, Lane 51, Baoshun Rd., Yonghe Dist., New Taipei City 234, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 08 th day of February, 2022.	
·	Ms. Huang, Wen-Hsiang
	LIQUIDATOR

No. 161 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

NaturalBetter Co., Ltd. Company No.: 181726

NaturalBetter Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 181726

I, Mr. Chiu, I-Hsun of 5F., No.30, Ln. 151, Sec. 4, Ren'ai Rd., Da'an Dist., Taipei City 106, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 10th day of February, 2022.

Mr. Chiu, I-Hsun LIQUIDATOR

No. 162 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Bright Future Group Ltd. Company No.: 074914

Bright Future Group Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 074914

I, Mr. Lin, Ho-Shou of No.827, Sec. 1, Fengyuan Blvd., Fengyuan City, Taichung County 420, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this	10 th day	of February,	2022.
------------	----------------------	--------------	-------

Mr. Lin, Ho-shou LIQUIDATOR No. 163 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Groundbreaking Bloom, Co., Ltd. Company No.: 161432

Groundbreaking Bloom, Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 161432

I, Ms. Lin, Wen-Yu of No. 111, Ln. 788, Sec. 2, Zhongyang Rd., Xianxi Township, Changhua County 507, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 16 th day of February, 2022.	
	Ms. Lin, Wen-Yu
	LIQUIDATOR

No. 164 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Friendship Enterprise Co., Ltd. Company No.: 131175

Friendship Enterprise Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 131175

I, Ms. Lin, Wen-Yu of No. 111, Ln. 788, Sec. 2, Zhongyang Rd., Xianxi Township, Changhua County 507, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 16 th day of February, 2022.	
	Ms. Lin, Wen-Yu
	LIQUIDATOR

No. 165 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

GENERAL LINK CO., LTD. Company No.: 060832

GENERAL LINK CO., LTD. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 060832

I, MR. CHEN, HUNG-HSIU of 5F., No. 7, Dadun 13th St., Nantun Dist., Taichung City 408, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 17th day of February, 2022.

MR. CHEN, HUNG-HSIU LIQUIDATOR

No. 166 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Golden Bridge Enterprise Ltd. Company No.: 166036

Golden Bridge Enterprise Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 166036

I, Ms. Chang, Hsiu-Tuan of 7F., No.7, Ln. 30, Yanji St., Songshan Dist., Taipei City 105, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 17th day of February, 2022.

Ms. Chang, Hsiu-Tuan LIQUIDATOR

No. 167 of 2022

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

MASS RICH CO., LTD. Company No.: 068242

MASS RICH CO., LTD. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 068242

I, Ms. Liao, Hui-Chen of No. 14, Ln. 155, Sec. 3, Xitun Rd., Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 18th day of February, 2022.

Ms. Liao, Hui-Chen LIQUIDATOR No. 168 of 2022

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION

Notice is hereby given that **Eraclis Global Services Ltd (IBC No. 059010)** of 2nd Floor, Allied Building Annex, Francis Rachel Street, Victoria, Mahe, Seychelles is being dissolved and the dissolution commenced on the 14th February 2022. Whoever has any claims against the company must lodge their claims with the liquidator within 1 month hereof.

Frantzeska Frantzeskou of Alkiviadou Str., 10 A Aglantzia, Nicosia 2121, Cyprus, has been appointed as liquidator of the company.

Dated this 16 th day of Fe	ebruary, 2022.	Frantzeska Frantzeskou LIQUIDATOR
No. 169 of 2022	NOTICE OF LAND SURV	ΈΥ
The following survey h Victoria.	as been lodged with the Director o	f Surveys at Independence House,
Parcel No. S13708	Owner Seychelles Government	Location Cascade, Mahe
	f the Land Survey Act (Cap 109) ged in the Supreme Court within tw	
		Bryan Felix Land Surveyor <i>BaseLine Surveys</i>
No. 170 of 2022	NOTICE	
	in pursuance of Section 96 of the vil Status has granted the under note	
Mr Andrew Marcel Din Andrew Marcel Lapage	gwall authorized to change his name	e from Andrew Marcel Dingwall to
Mr Andre Kid Lavine a Lavigne.	uthorized to change his name from	Andre Kid Lavigne to Andre Kidd
	N. F For:	lore Chief Officer of the Civil Status
No. 171 of 2022	CHANGE OF NAME	
Notice is hereby given	that I have applied to the Chief Of	ficer of the Civil Status to change

my name from Shermin Rudie Bastienne to Shermin Rudie Faure agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in

writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mrs Shermin Rudie Faure

Carana Glacis Mahe Seychelles No. 172 of 2022

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Beravelli Venugopal of Pointe Larue whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Gopal.
- b) My present nationality is Indian.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 21st January 2006.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 2nd November 2021.
- e) I am gainfully employed as */carrying on business as group general manager in Seychelles since 2006.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is 16 years working with same company at managering level and same company effectively contributing greatly towards the economy.

No. 173 of 2022

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Ross Lewis Kraft of P.O. Box 18488, 00500, Mukinduri Rd. Karen, Nairobi whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Ross.
- b) My present nationality is Kenyan.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 16th December 2004.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 6th February 2022.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is my grandmother, my parents and my great grandfathers.

No. 174 of 2022

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Marisa Eliane Kraft of P.O. Box 18488, 00500, Mukinduri Rd. Karen, Nairobi whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of

Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Marisa.
- b) My present nationality is Kenyan.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 16th December 2004.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 3rd August 2017.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is my grandmother, my parents and my great grandfathers.

No. 175 of 2022

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Allan Harold Gervais Delorié of P.O. Box 24875, 00502, Nairobi, Kenya whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under *Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Section 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for *Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Allan.
- b) My present nationality is Kenyan.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 18th August 1984.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 18th August 1984.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is my grandfather Ange Delorié born in Seychelles.